It is not anticipated that the above changes will have a material impact on the information
provided in the financial statements.

The Code requires implementation of these from 1 April 2017 and therefore there is no impact
on the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts.

Note 3 – Prior Year Adjustment

There has been a prior year adjustment for the detail held in the Net Cost of Service within the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement due to a change within the Code. The
service cost information is now reported on a similar basis to the Council’s budgetary
reporting structure, rather than the as prescribed by the Code.

The net expenditure shown within the Net Cost of Services remains the same, however the
gross expenditure and income position has changed.

The effects of the restatement on the financial statements are as follows (only those lines that
have changed are shown):

Page 118Page 118

West Dunbartonshire Council

Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

52

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

Note 3 – Prior Year Adjustment (Cont’d)

As previously
Stated

Prior Year
Adjustment Restated

£000 £000 £000

Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure - Gross Expenditure

Central Services  9,165 (9,165) 0

Cultural and Related Services 16,829 (16,829) 0

Educational Services 105,277 (105,277) 0

Environmental Services 17,471 (17,471) 0

Housing Services 50,995 (50,995) 0

Planning and Development Services 10,273 (10,273) 0

Roads and Transport Services 14,575 (14,575) 0

Social Work - Provision of Services 89,173 (89,173) 0

Social Work - Contribution to IJB 45,319 (45,319) 0

Corporate and Democratic Core 3,701 (3,701) 0

Non distributed costs 3,289 (3,289) 0

Corporate Services 0 75,018 75,018

Education 0 96,223 96,223

Infrastructure, Regeneration and Economic
Development 0 69,881 69,881

Housing and Communities 0 9,025 9,025

Miscellaneous Services 0 8,401 8,401

Health and Social Care Partnership 0 136,765 136,765

Requisitions 0 2,586 2,586

Net Cost of Service 403,518 31,832 435,350

Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure - Gross Income

Central Services  1,448 (1,448) 0

Cultural and Related Services 881 (881) 0

Educational Services 4,111 (4,111) 0

Environmental Services 4,591 (4,591) 0

Housing Services 47,951 (47,951) 0

Planning and Development Services 7,195 (7,195) 0

Roads and Transport Services 5,439 (5,439) 0

Social Work - Provision of Services 64,716 (64,716) 0

Corporate and Democratic Core 220 (220) 0

Corporate Services 0 52,572 52,572

Education 0 4,769 4,769

Infrastructure, Regeneration and Economic
Development 0 26,710 26,710

Housing and Communities 0 6,227 6,227

Miscellaneous Services 0 5,792 5,792

Health and Social Care Partnership 0 72,314 72,314

Net Cost of Service 176,670 31,832 208,502

Page 119Page 119

West Dunbartonshire Council

Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

53

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

Note 3 – Prior Year Adjustment (Cont’d)

As previously
Stated

Prior Year
Adjustment Restated

£000 £000 £000

Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure - Net Expenditure

Central Services  7,717 (7,717) 0

Cultural and Related Services 15,948 (15,948) 0

Educational Services 101,166 (101,166) 0

Environmental Services 12,880 (12,880) 0

Housing Services 3,044 (3,044) 0

Planning and Development Services 3,078 (3,078) 0

Roads and Transport Services 9,136 (9,136) 0

Social Work - Provision of Services 24,457 (24,457) 0

Social Work - Contribution to IJB 45,319 (45,319) 0

Corporate and Democratic Core 3,481 (3,481) 0

Non distributed costs 3,289 (3,289) 0

Corporate Services 0 22,446 22,446

Education 0 91,454 91,454

Infrastructure, Regeneration and Economic
Development 0 43,171 43,171

Housing and Communities 0 2,798 2,798

Miscellaneous Services 0 2,609 2,609

Health and Social Care Partnership 0 64,451 64,451

Requisitions 0 2,586 2,586

Note 4 – Critical Judgement in Applying Accounting Policies

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies set out in Note
1. Where a critical judgement has been made, this is referred to in the relevant note to the
core financial statements; however a summary of those with the most significant effect are
detailed below:

 Holiday Entitlement - Unused holiday entitlement earned at 31 March 2017 but not taken at

that date has been quantified of the basis of a sample of all non term time staff. The sample is